the facility Labor-Management Health and Safety Committee established pursuant to Article XIV, 

Section 2(d), of the 1995-2001 Citywide Contract or any successor agreement thereto. 

Section 15. Meals 

a. NYC H+H shall continue to pay House Staff Officers assigned to its facilities and on its 

payroll the sum of three-thousand five hundred ($3,500) dollars per year.  Effective December 

16, 2024, the meal payment shall be increased by three-hundred ($300) dollars per year.  The 

new total annual sum paid to each House Staff Officer shall not exceed the sum of three-

thousand eight-hundred ($3,800) dollars per year.   All payments made under the terms of this 

agreement shall be subject to the applicable payroll withholding tax and other legally required 

deductions and shall be non-pensionable. 

b. ln order to continue to provide its portion of this funding, CIR agrees to the annual reduction